interest-based cash flow risks in addition to liquidity, currency and credit risks. The
Management engages in strategies and procedures to minimise certain forms of risk as
set out below.

The interest rate risk is to be regarded as immaterial. Interest on deposits with banks is
based on market interest rates.

Interest rate risks do exist for fixed-interest securities booked as assets. Since these can
be converted to cash at any time this interest rate risk is also regarded as immaterial.

The SANOCHEMIA Group has elected to take out certain of its loans based on variable
interest rates. The Management regards the risks associated with interest rate fluctuations
associated with financial assets and liabilities as calculable. The risk of fluctuations in
market rates of interest that the Company is exposed to results largely from long-term
financial liabilities with variable interest rates.  If the market rates of interest had been
50 basis points higher (lower) on the relevant balance sheet date, the financial result on
30 September 2009 (30 September 2008) would have been T€ 97 (T€ 122) higher or
lower.

Net result by valuation category

Interest to Fair currency valuation from net
Value translation adjustment disposal result

08/09

Loans and receivables 980 1,000 -221 -2,560 0 -801
Available for sale 107 0 0 0 -1,170 -1,063
Fair value recognised in income 0 -520 -1,992 0 0 -2,512
Financial liabilities -1,815 0 0 0 0 -1,815

from subsequent valuation

Interest to Fair currency valuation from net
Value translation adjustment disposal result

07/08

Loans and receivables 1,366 0 -1,974 -2,008 0 -616
Available for sale 105 0 0 0 104 209
Fair value recognised in income 0 588 -30 0 0 558
Financial liabilities -1,079 0 0 0 0 -1,079

from subsequent valuation

Risk Exposure Report

Interest rate risk

58

The management and control of the interest payments owned by the Company is effected
through a combination of fixed and variable interest rate loans. The Company’s guidelines
for borrowing aim to ensure that between 40% and 60% of its borrowings are based on
fixed interest rates. In order to reach this objective, the Company exploits the option of
financing by means of research grants which are characterised by their particularly
favourable fixed interest rates.

A major proportion of the sales revenues of the Production segment are generated with